Promissory notes 承兌票據 27,170 26,829 26,829 — — 43,000 43,000 43,000 — —
Short-term loan 短期貸款 2,000 2,000 2,000 — — 2,000 2,000 2,000 — —
Convertible bonds 可換股債券 38,523 38,523 — 38,523 — — — — — —

90,893 90,552 52,029 38,523 — 55,430 55,430 55,430 — —

142

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
財務報表附註 For the year ended 31 December 2015 截至二零一五年十二月三十一日止年度

EVERSHINE GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED  永耀集團控股有限公司

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)
(C) Market Risk

(i) Currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures.
Such exposures arise from sales, purchases or
expenditure by operating units in currencies other
than the units’ functional currencies. The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the
reporting period to a reasonably possible change
in the exchange rates of the HK dollar (“HK$”) and
Renminbi (“RMB”), with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities).

Increase/
(Decrease) in

 exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

 loss before
tax and

accumulated
loss

匯率
增加╱（減少）

除稅前虧損
及累計虧損
增加╱（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

2015 二零一五年
If HK$ weakens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣貶值 5% 1,102
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣升值 (5%) (1,102)
2014 二零一四年
If HK$ weakens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣貶值 5% 184
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣升值 (5%) (184)

(ii) Interest rate risk
Except for the short-term loan carrying at floating
rates which considered immaterial, the Group has
no significant interest-bearing assets and liabilities.
The Group’s income, expenses and operating
cash flows were substantially independent of
changes in market interest rates. Fluctuation of
market rates does not have significant impact to
operating cash flows accordingly no sensitivity
analysis has been presented.

34. 金融工具（續）

(b) 財務風險管理（續）
(C) 市場風險

(i) 貨幣風險
本集團承受交易性貨幣風
險。此等風險來自營運單位
除該單位功能貨幣以外貨幣
進行之買賣及開支。下表載
列在所有其他變量維持不變
之情況下，本集團於報告期
末之除稅前虧損（受貨幣資產
及負債公平值變動影響）對港